THE CAPITAL MARKETS COMPANY LIMITED 44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2024 (in HK Dollars)

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL

INSTRMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(i) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

 2023
   EUR  CHF  INR

   $  $  $

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries   (451,801)  (320,503)  (1,643,711)

Loan from immediate holding

  company   (41,211,639)  -  -

Amount due to a shareholder   (5,061,797)  -  -

Net exposure to currency risk   (46,725,237)  (320,503)  (1,643,711)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change on the Company’s loss before
taxation and accumulated losses/retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange

rates to which the Company has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period
had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this
respect, it is assumed that the pegged rate between the HKD and the USD would be
materially unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the USD against other

currencies.
 2024 2023
   (Increase)/

   decrease in

   (Increase)/   loss before

  Increase/ decrease in  Increase/ taxation and

  (decrease) loss before  (decrease)  (decrease)/

  In foreign taxation and  in foreign  increase in

  Exchange accumulated  exchange  retained

  Rates  losses  rates  profit

   $   $

EUR  10%  (748)  10%  (4,166,344)

   (10%)  748   (10%)  4,166,344

CHF  10%  (225)  10%  (32,050)

   (10%)  225   (10%)  32,050

INR  10%  (27,805)  10%  (164,371)

   (10%)  27,805   (10%)  164,371

THE CAPITAL MARKETS COMPANY LIMITED 45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For the year ended 31 December 2024 (in HK Dollars)

20. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL

INSTRMENTS (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been
applied to re-measure those financial instruments which expose the Company to foreign

currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same